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I. Description of Misconduct 

On March 7, 2010, Judge Linda Van Davis of Orleans Parish Criminal District Court ordered 

a new trial for Michael Anderson because prosecutorial misconduct had tainted his first one.
1
 

The next day, Orleans Parish District Attorney Leon Cannizzaro began making statements to the 

media about the case, in which he personally condemned Mr. Anderson and proclaimed Mr. 

Anderson’s guilt. By doing so, DA Cannizzaro violated the Louisiana Rules of Professional 

Conduct. 

 Mr. Anderson had been convicted of five counts of first-degree murder and sentenced to 

death. The Orleans Parish Criminal District Court found that the State had violated the United 

States Constitution when it withheld exculpatory statements made by its sole eyewitness and 

failed to disclose its plea agreement with another key witness. Because of the seriousness of 

these violations, the court held that Mr. Anderson was entitled to a new trial, both as a matter of 

law and because the “ends of justice require[d]” it.
2
  

In three
3
 television and radio appearances after Mr. Anderson’s conviction was set aside, DA 

Cannizzaro made statements that were likely to heighten condemnation of Mr. Anderson and to 

prejudice Mr. Anderson’s impending retrial. DA Cannizzaro did this with the knowledge
4
 that a 

new trial date had been set for five months later.  

By making inflammatory statements to the media after a new trial had been ordered, DA 

Cannizzaro violated Rules 3.6 and 3.8 of the Louisiana’s Rules of Professional Conduct. This 

                                                 
1
 Judgment Granting Defendant’s Motion for a New Trial, State v. Anderson, No. 472-217 (La. Crim. Dist. Ct. Mar. 

7, 2010). 
2
 Id. at 7. 

3
 In addition to the three interviews discussed infra—the March 8, 2010 press conference, the March 11, 2010 WIST 

radio interview and the March 16, 2010 WBOK interview, attached as Exhibits A, B, and C—DA Cannizzaro 

discussed the Anderson case in another television appearance that is not discussed in this grievance. That interview 

was on WWL-TV on March 10, 2010.  
4
 DA Cannizzaro Press Conference (television broadcast Mar. 8, 2010) [enclosed as Exhibit B, with transcript 

enclosed as Exhibit B.2]. 
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complaint formally requests that the Office of the Disciplinary Counsel initiate disciplinary 

proceedings against him.  

 

II. Rules of Professional Conduct 

Under Rule 3.6(a) of the Rules of Professional Conduct, all lawyers in the state of Louisiana 

who are or have been involved in any part of a case are prohibited from making “an extrajudicial 

statement that the lawyer knows or reasonably should know will be disseminated by means of 

public communication and will have a substantial likelihood of materially prejudicing an 

adjudicative proceeding in the matter.”
5
 Rule 3.6(c) extends this obligation to “lawyer[s] 

associated in . . . a government agency with a lawyer subject to paragraph (a).” Rule 3.6(b) 

provides some exceptions to this general rule, allowing bare factual statements about the identity 

of the accused, facts surrounding his arrest, and similar information, but these narrow exceptions 

do not dilute the general rule and do not apply here. 

A prosecutor has a unique obligation to seek justice, not only to act as an advocate. As a 

result, Rule 3.8 imposes additional responsibilities upon prosecutors to avoid extrajudicial 

statements. All prosecutors must “refrain from making extrajudicial comments that have a 

substantial likelihood of heightening public condemnation of the accused.”
6
 Rule 3.8(f) also 

contains exceptions to the general prohibition on extrajudicial speech, but the exceptions are 

even narrower than those of Rule 3.6(b) and do not apply in this case.   

 

 

 

                                                 
5
 La. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.6(a). 

6
 La. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.8(f). 
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III. Explanation of Misconduct 

DA Cannizzaro violated Rules 3.6 and 3.8(f) by his extrajudicial speech on three occasions.  

On March 8, 2010, he made remarks at a press conference broadcast by television networks. On 

March 11, 2010, he conducted an hour-long radio interview on AM 690 WIST, broadcast over 

the airwaves and the internet. Finally, on March 16, 2010, he conducted another hour-long radio 

interview on WBOK 1230 AM. The violations are especially problematic because, as the 

American Bar Association (ABA) has noted, “criminal jury trials will be the most sensitive 

[proceedings] to extrajudicial speech.”
7
 

 

1. DA Cannizzaro’s expression of his personal opinion that Mr. Anderson is guilty and his 

graphic descriptions of the crime had a substantial likelihood of heightening public 

condemnation of Mr. Anderson and prejudicing Mr. Anderson’s pending retrial. 

On March 8, 2010, the day after Mr. Anderson was granted a new trial, DA Cannizzaro 

stated at a press conference: 

Make no mistake about it. Michael Anderson is a murderer. He shot and killed 

five teenagers on the streets of this city in one of the most gruesome acts of 

violence in the history of New Orleans. He was a murderer on June the 17th, 2006 

when he perpetrated this massacre. He was a murderer when a jury comprised of 

members of this community convicted him in 2009. Today, he is still a murderer. 

And an adverse ruling on a motion for new trial from a Criminal District Court 

judge cannot change that.
8
 

 

A week later, the DA used similar language, saying during an interview: “This is the most 

gruesome murder in the history of Orleans Parish. I do not know of any killing that was more 

gruesome, more heinous, more atrocious than this one. I cannot think, and I’ve been involved in 

                                                 
7
 Model R. Prof’l Conduct 3.6 cmt. 6. 

8
 DA Cannizzaro Press Conference, supra note 4.  
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that system for a pretty long time.”
9
 In the same interview, he said, “I am convinced beyond a 

reasonable doubt that it was Michael Anderson, based upon all the evidence that we have been 

able to uncover.”
10

 

As the ABA has noted in its comments regarding the prohibition on pretrial publicity, “any 

opinion as to the guilt or innocence of a defendant or suspect in a criminal case” is “more likely 

than not to have material prejudicial effect on a proceeding.”
11

 The evocative language DA 

Cannizzaro used, disseminated to the public by several media outlets, had a substantial 

likelihood of heightening public condemnation of the accused and prejudicing his pending 

retrial. DA Cannizzaro’s use of the words “heinous” and “atrocious” compounds the prejudicial 

effect of his statements, as it mirrors the language of the “heinous, atrocious and cruel” 

aggravating factor, the applicability of which is determined by a jury. These statements violated 

both Rule 3.6 and Rule 3.8 of the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

 

2. DA Cannizzaro’s claim that Torrie Williams had identified Mr. Anderson during a 

television interview had a substantial likelihood of heightening public condemnation of 

Mr. Anderson and prejudicing his pending retrial. 

During Mr. Anderson’s trial, Torrie Williams, the State’s only alleged eyewitness, testified 

that she had seen Michael Anderson commit the murders in question. But when the Orleans 

Parish Criminal District Court vacated the murder conviction, it was in part because the State had 

                                                 
9
 DA Cannizzaro Radio Interview (WBOK radio broadcast Mar. 16, 2010). [enclosed as Exhibit C, with transcript 

enclosed as Exhibit C.2]. 
10

 Id. 
11

 Model R. Prof’l Conduct 3.6 cmt. 5. 



5 

 

failed to turn over to the defense evidence that suggested that Torrie Williams could not in fact 

have witnessed the murders.
12

  

Days after the conviction was vacated, DA Cannizzaro gave a radio interview to station 

WIST in which he sought to bolster Ms. Williams’ credibility. He stated: 

Before Torrie Williams was ever interviewed by a police officer, by a district 

attorney, an assistant district attorney, or by a defense attorney, she does a television 

interview . . .  . [I]t was very, very close in time to the homicide. Torrie Williams at 

that point says she saw the homicide and it was Mike Mike who was responsible. 

Mike Mike is the nickname for Michael Anderson. Torrie Williams has never 

deviated from that statement.
13

 

 

A few days later, DA Cannizzaro made a similar statement during another radio interview. 

He asserted: “Torrie Williams, before she was interviewed by any homicide detectives, before 

she was interviewed by any district attorneys, before she was interviewed by any defense 

attorneys or their investigators, said Mike Mike was responsible for shooting those five 

teenagers.”
14

 

WWL-TV aired an interview with Torrie William the morning after the killings, but she 

made no mention of any “Mike” and did not identify anyone as the shooter. She described the 

shooter only as “whoever hit him [the victim] up or whatever.”
15

 She did not say anything more 

specific about the shooter and did not identify Mr. Anderson in any way.  

By suggesting that Ms. Williams implicated Mr. Anderson prior to speaking with the 

authorities, DA Cannizzaro appeared to try to bolster the credibility of the State’s sole 

eyewitness—an eyewitness whose credibility would likely be contested at retrial in light of the 

newly revealed Brady material that suggested that Ms. Williams could not have witnessed the 
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 Judgment Granting Defendant’s Motion for a New Trial, supra note 1. 
13

 DA Cannizzaro Radio Interview (WIST radio broadcast Mar. 11, 2010) [enclosed as Exhibit D, with transcript 

enclosed as Exhibit D.2]. 
14

 March 16 interview, supra note 9. 
15

 Torrie Williams Interview (WWL-TV broadcast June 17, 2006) [enclosed as Exhibit E]. 
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murder. It is this kind of speech—in essence, the trying of cases in the media rather than in 

court—which Rules 3.6 and 3.8 seek to prevent.  

 

3. DA Cannizzaro’s statement that two defense witnesses had failed polygraph tests had a 

substantial likelihood of prejudicing Mr. Anderson’s pending retrial. 

 

During the initial investigation, two people made statements on Mr. Anderson’s behalf, 

asserting that he was not the perpetrator of the murders. Odey Cook, who later was called as a 

defense witness at trial, told the District Attorney’s Office that he had witnessed the crime and 

that Michael Anderson was not the killer.
16

 Herman McMillian told the FBI that Telly Hankton 

was the shooter.
17

 In the days after the Criminal District Court vacated the sentence, DA 

Cannizzaro stated to the media that both witnesses had failed polygraph tests in an attempt to 

further discredit Mr. Anderson in the public eye.  

In his March 11 radio interview, DA Cannizzaro said that “there were two witnesses that 

went to the FBI to make statements to them. The FBI gave them polygraph exams. Both 

witnesses proved to be not telling the truth in the polygraph exams that were given to them by 

the FBI.”
18

 The interviewer then asked if one of the witnesses was Odey Cook. DA Cannizzaro 

responded, “Yes, sir, he was.” 

In the same interview, DA Cannizzaro also claimed to the media that Mr. McMillian had 

failed a polygraph examination. DA Cannizzaro stated that Mr. McMillian “was placed on a lie 

detector box as they call it—the polygraph machine, excuse me— and there were two tests 

                                                 
16

 Transcript of Trial on Aug. 22, 2009 at 28, State v. Anderson, No. 472-217 (La. Crim. Dist. Ct.) [enclosed as 

Exhibit F]. 
17

 Federal Bureau of Investigation, Form FD-302 Herman McMillian, Nov. 2, 2007 [enclosed as Exhibit F]. 
18

 DA Cannizzaro Radio Interview (WIST radio broadcast Mar. 11, 2010). 
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given, as I recall. . . .  [T]he first test was inconclusive and the second test was that he was 

deceptive in his responses.”
19

  

In the next radio interview on March 16, 2010, DA Cannizzaro again asserted that the FBI 

gave Mr. McMillian “two polygraph exams.  On one exam, the test was inconclusive. On the 

other, they indicated some deception. That was in a report that was submitted at the new trial.”
20

  

American Bar Association standards require that “information that the lawyer knows or 

reasonably should know is likely to be inadmissible as evidence in a trial and that would, if 

disclosed, create a substantial risk of prejudicing an impartial trial” is “more likely than not to 

have a material prejudicial effect on a proceeding.”
21

 The Louisiana Supreme Court has ruled 

that polygraph evidence is inadmissible.
22

 By referencing inculpatory information that the State 

would not be able to bring into trial, DA Cannizzaro inappropriately attempted to try his case 

outside of the courtroom, and in the process created a substantial risk of prejudicing Mr. 

Anderson’s retrial. His statements thus violated Rule 3.6. This violation is compounded by the 

fact that it appears that these statements were false and that neither witness had in fact been 

administered any polygraph examination.
23

 

 

IV. Conclusion 

DA Cannizzaro violated multiple rules governing his professional conduct. He disregarded 

the special responsibilities that those rules impose upon prosecutors to act as seekers of justice 

                                                 
19

 Id. 
20

 March 16 Interview, supra note 9. 
21

 Model R. Prof’l Conduct 3.6, cmt. 6. 
22

 See State v. Hocum, 456 So. 2d 602, 604 (La. 1984); State v. Humphrey, 445 So. 2d 1115, 1158 (La. 1984) State 

v. Tonnubee, 420 So. 2d 126, 132 (La. 1982); State v, Davis, 407 So. 2d 702, 706 (La. 1981). 
23

 See Motion to Prohibit District Attorney Cannizzaro from Prejudicing the Pending Trial with False Statements 

and Other Improper Remarks, State v. Michael Anderson, No. 472217 B (La. Crim. Dist. Ct. May 20, 2010) 

[enclosed as Exhibit H]. 
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and keepers of the public trust. As the Louisiana Supreme Court has acknowledged, “prosecutors 

are in a unique position from other members of the bar as they are immune from civil liability” 

and are not “realistically subject to criminal sanctions.”
24

  

Indeed, in holding earlier this year that prosecutors are immune from civil liability for 

most constitutional violations,
25

 the United States Supreme Court emphasized the importance of 

other means to hold prosecutors accountable. Like all attorneys, the Court noted, prosecutors 

“are personally subject to an ethics regime designed to reinforce the profession’s standards.”
26

 If 

prosecutors violate those standards, they should be “subject to professional discipline, including 

sanctions, suspension, and disbarment.”
27

 If DA Cannizzaro is not sanctioned through the 

attorney discipline process, he will almost certainly face no sanction at all—and the next 

prosecutor who is tempted to break the rules will surely feel freer to do so. 

                                                 
24

 In re Jordan, 913 So. 2d 775, 783 (La. 2005). 
25

 Connick v. Thompson, 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011). 
26

 Id. at 1362. 
27

 Id. at 1362-63. 


